
SUBSTANCE OF ORAL REPORT:

Per Det. MacGillivary, after the first polygraph test given to
, Det. John Brown reported that he could not rule out

situational stress as the cause of the results.
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Baltimore Police Department
Polygraph Report

Date: 2/18/99

To: Detective Gregory MacGillivary
From: Polygraph Unit
Subject:

CC#: 99-8B05801

Lab#: 99-0005

Procedures: Standard polygraph procedures were exercised throughout the examination:

The examinee was advised of his/her rights per Miranda (Form #69)(x)

(x) The examinee was read the polygraph Form of Consent (Form LD 305)

The examinee was read the Policeman’s Bill of Rights (Form 77/86}0

The appropriate forms were signed, witnessed and are a part of the polygraph
investigative file.

Summary of case Facts:

Subject discovered a homicide victim buried in a shallow grave in a park. He denies
knowing anything about her death.

Relevant Questions:

1. Are you attempting withhold any information about the death of the female you
found in the park? Ans. = No

2. Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death? Ans. = No

3. Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found
her? Ans. = No

4. Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found
her? Ans. = No
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Relevant Questions Continued:

None

Results:

On Feb. 18, 1999, the date of this examination, Mr. _|seemed to be preoccupied
with outside issues. He appeared to be nervous and time conscious (monitored his wristwatch
repeatedly). When I questioned him about his behavior, after I had conducted the examination,
he explained that he had an important meeting with a realtor, and that his wife was depending on
him to pick her up after work. I suggested to the investigators handling the case, that Mr.
be re-tested in the near future because of the outside issues he was dealing with. The polygraph
examination given to Mr. >n this date resulted in the following Final Call: Significant
responses that would normally indicate deception (Deception Indicated).

Signature of Examiner:
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ID ER Text Exam Type: MGQT

Y Is your last name
Y Is your middle name
N Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Y Do you now live in Woodlawn?

N Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
N Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
Y Were you born in Baltimore?
N Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
N Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
N Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

1 I?
2
R3
4

R5
C6
7
R8
R9
C10
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POLYSCORE™
Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory.
All rights reserved. (301) 953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

DECEPTION INDICATED-Probability of Deception is Greater Than .99

Exam Type: Zone99-0005 charts scored:
Time Examiner QuestionSetChart Exam Date

MGQT
MGQT
MGQT

2/18/1999 5:40 PM
2/18/1999 5:48 PM
2/18/1999 5:54 PM

admin
admin
admin

1 1
2 1
3 1

Spot/Vertical Scores
QuestionProb ID
Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?

1.00 R8
R51.00
R90.99
R30.99

Channel Contributions
Weight Channel
-0.43
-0.13

Electrodermal
Pulse
Respiration
Blood Volume

-0.42
-0.02

Chart 1 Exam 1 MGQT

ID QuestionReact Type

?Is your last name
2 Is your middle name
R3 Are you attempting ar,y information about the death of the female you found in the park?
4 Do you now live in Woodlawn?
R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

1

0.99 R

0.99 R
0.64 C

7
0.97 R
0.97 R
0.38 C
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Chart 2 Exam 1 MGQT

React Tvne ID Question
Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Is your last name

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

4
1 I9

0.97 R
E C
0.96 R
0.46 C
1.00 R
0.57 C
0.97 R
0.26 C

Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT

QuestionReact Tvoe ID
Is your last name
Is your middle name

R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Do you now live in Woodlawn?

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

I?1
2

0.99 R
4

P R
0.69 C

7
1.00 R
P B R

0.40 C
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POLYSCORE™
Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory.
All rights reserved. (301)953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

DECEPTION INDICATED-Probability of Deception is Greater Than .99

99-0005 charts scored: Exam Type: Zone
Chart Exam Date Time Examiner QuestionSet

2/18/1999 5:40 PM
2/18/1999 5:48 PM
2/18/1999 5:54 PM

admin
admin
admin

MGQT
MGQT
MGQT

1 1
2 1
3 1

In
QuestionProb ID

R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?

1.00
1.00 R5
0.99 R3
0.97 R9

Channel Contributions
Weight Channel

Electrodermal
Pulse
Respiration
Blood Volume

-0.44
-0.04
-0.47
-0.04

Chart 1 Exam 1 MGQT

React Type ID Question
I9Is your last name S|

Is your middle name
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?

Do you now live in Woodlawn?
R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

1
2

0.99 R
4

0.99 R
0.67 C

7
0.96 R
0.96 R
0.37 C
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Chart 2 Exam 1 MGQT

React Tvne ID Question
Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Is your last name

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

4
1 |?

0.96 R
0.44 C
0.96 R
0.51 C
1.00 R
0.61 C
0.97 R
0.30 C

Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT

QuestionReact Type ID
Is your last name
Is your middle name

R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Do you now live in Woodlawn?

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

1
2

0.99 R
4

0.99 R
0.68 C

7
1.00 R
0.81 R
0.50 C
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POLYSCORE™
Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory.
All rights reserved. (301)953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

99-0005 charts scored: Exam Type: Rank
Chart Exam Date Time Examiner QuestionSet

2/18/1999 5:40 PM
2/18/1999 5:48 PM
2/18/1999 5:54 PM

admin
admin
admin

MGQT
MGQT
MGQT

1 1
2 1
3 1

Spot/Vertical Scores
QuestionRank ID
Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
Is your last name
Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Is your middle name
Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
Were you born in Baltimore?

10.0 R8
R59.9
R38.9
R98.4

I?6.2 1
2.3 4
1.3 2

C60.7
C100.2
70.1

Channel Contributions
Weight Channel

Chart 1 Exam 1 MGQT

Rank Tvoe ill Question
Is your last name
Is your middle name

R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Do you now live in Woodlawn?

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

I?PB R 1
R 21.7
R8.7

EPB R 4
9.4 R

R2.8
2.6 R 7
7.3 R
7.2 R
1.3 R
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Chart 2 Exam 1 MGQT

JD QuestionRank Type

Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Is your last name

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

3.3 4R
1 I?3.9 R

7.4 R
E R
6.9 R
1.6 R
10.0 R

R2.1
R7.4

0.9 R

Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT

QuestionRank Type ID
Is your last name S|ÿ|?

2 Is your middle name
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?

Do you now live in Woodlawn?
R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
7 Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

R 15.9
R3.5
R8.9
R 42.8

P R
3.5 R

R1.3
10.0 R
PB R

R2.1
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POLYSCORE™
Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory.
All rights reserved. (301) 953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

99-0005 charts scored: Exam Type: Rank
Chart Exam Date Time Examiner QuestionSet

2/18/1999 5:40 PM
2/18/1999 5:48 PM
2/18/1999 5:54 PM

MGQT
MGQT
MGQT

1 1 admin
admin
admin

2 1
3 1

Spot/Vertical Scores
QuestionRank ID
Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
Is your last name
Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Is your middle name
Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
Were you born in Baltimore?

10.0 R8
R59.8

9.2 R3
8.0 1 I?
7.2 R9
2.3 4
1.6 2

C60.8
C100.2

0.2 7

Channel Contributions
Weight Channel

Chart 1 Exam 1 MGQT

Rank Type ID Question
I?8.2 R Is your last name

Is your middle name
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?

Do you now live in Woodlawn?
R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

1
R2.0 2
R8.8

2.0 R 4
9.4 R
3.3 R
3.1 R 7
7.5 R
7.4 R
1.6 R
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Chart 2 Exam 1 MGQT

JD. QuestionRank Type

3.7 Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Is your last name

R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

4R
1 I?4.6 R

7.6 R
1.9 R
7.4 R
1.9 R
9.9 R
2.7 R
7.7 R

R1.2

Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT

QuestionRank Type ID
R Is your last name

Is your middle name
R3 Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?

Do you now live in Woodlawn?
R5 Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
C6 Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble ?

Were you born in Baltimore?
R8 Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
R9 Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
C10 Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

I?6.3 1
R3.8 2

9.1 R
3.3 R 4

R8.9
3.8 R
1.7 R 7
10.0 R
3.7 R
2.3 R




