SUBSTANCE OF ORAL REPORT:

Per Det. MacGillivary, after the first polygraph test given to Section, Det. John Brown reported that he could not rule out situational stress as the cause of the results.

Baltimore Police Department Polygraph Report

2/18/99 Date:

To:

Detective Gregory MacGillivary

From:

Polygraph Unit

Subject:

CC#:

99-8B05801

Lab#:

99-0005

Procedures: Standard polygraph procedures were exercised throughout the examination:

The examinee was advised of his/her rights per Miranda (Form #69) (x)

(x) The examinee was read the polygraph Form of Consent (Form LD 305)

() The examinee was read the Policeman's Bill of Rights (Form 77/86)

The appropriate forms were signed, witnessed and are a part of the polygraph investigative file.

Summary of case Facts:

Subject discovered a homicide victim buried in a shallow grave in a park. He denies knowing anything about her death.

Relevant Questions:

- 1. Are you attempting withhold any information about the death of the female you found in the park? Ans. = No
- 2. Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death? Ans. = N_0
- 3. Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her? Ans. = No
- 4. Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her? Ans. = No

None	
Results:	
with outside issues. He appeared to be nerve repeatedly). When I questioned him about h he explained that he had an important meetin him to pick her up after work. I suggested to be re-tested in the near future because of the	seemed to be preoccupied ous and time conscious (monitored his wristwatch is behavior, after I had conducted the examination, and with a realtor, and that his wife was depending on the investigators handling the case, that Mr. Soutside issues he was dealing with. The polygraph is resulted in the following Final Call: Significant option (Deception Indicated).
Signature of Examiner:	

Relevant Questions Continued:

Is your last name Same? Is your middle name Are you attempting without any information about	
Are you attempting without any information about	
Are you attempting without any information about	the death of the female you found in the park?
Do you now live in Woodlawn?	
Did you do anything to that girl to cause her deat	1?
Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a seri	ous lie to get out of trouble?
Were you born in Baltimore?	
Had you ever been in the company of that girl yo	found, before the day you found her?
Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was	found before the day you found her?
	sted you?
	₽

1 99-000	5 Exam	1 MGQ	Γ Score	Sheet	×
Chart	R1 ID	R2 ID	R3 ID	R4 ID	R5 ID
1) Pneumo	-1 R3	-1 R5	-1 R8	-1 R9	
GSC	-1	[-1	0	[-1	
Cardio	-1	- 1	-1	+1	
Total	-3	-3	-2	-1	0
2) Pneumo	-1 R3	-1 R5	-1 R8	-1 R9	
GSC	-1	-1	-1	-1	
Cardio	+1	-1	[-1	+1	
Total	1	-3	-3	-1	0
3) Pneumo	-1 R3	-1 R5	-1 R8	+1 R9	
GSC	[-1	[-1]	<u>-1</u>	-1	
Cardio	<u>-</u>	+1	<u>-</u>	+1	
Total	-3	-1	-3	+1	0
Spot Totals	-7	-7	-8	-1	0
Shor Lorais					

Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory. All rights reserved. (301) 953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

DECEPTION INDICATED--Probability of Deception is Greater Than .99

charts sco	red:		Exam Type: Zone		
Exam	Date	Time	Examiner	QuestionSet	
1	2/18/1999	5:40 PM	admin	MGQT	
1	2/18/1999	5:48 PM	admin	MGQT	
1	2/18/1999	5:54 PM	admin	MGQT	
		1 2/18/1999 1 2/18/1999	Exam Date Time 1 2/18/1999 5:40 PM 1 2/18/1999 5:48 PM	Exam Date Time Examiner 1 2/18/1999 5:40 PM admin 1 2/18/1999 5:48 PM admin	Exam Date Time Examiner QuestionSet 1 2/18/1999 5:40 PM admin MGQT 1 2/18/1999 5:48 PM admin MGQT

		Spot/Vertical Scores
Prob	ID	Question
1.00	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
1.00	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
0.99	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
0.99	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?

		Channel Contributions	
Weight	Channel		
-0.43	Electrodermal		
-0.13	Pulse		
-0.42	Respiration		
-0.02	Blood Volume		

Chart 1	Exam 1	MGQT	
React	Type	ID	Question
		1	Is your last name S
		2	Is your middle name
0.99	R	R3	Are you attempting any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
		4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
0.99	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
0.64	С	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
		7	Were you born in Baltimore?
0.97	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
0.97	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
0.38	C	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Chart 2	2 Exam 1	MGQT	
React	Туре	ID	Question
		4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
		1	Is your last name S
0.97	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
E	C	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
0.96	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
0.46	C	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
1.00	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
0.57	С	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
0.97	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
0.26	C	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Chart 3	Exam 1	MGQT	
React	Type	· ID	Question
		1	Is your last name S
		2	Is your middle name
0.99	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
		4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
Р	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
0.69	C	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
		7	Were you born in Baltimore?
1.00	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
PB	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
0.40	C	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory. All rights reserved. (301) 953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

DECEPTION INDICATED--Probability of Deception is Greater Than .99

99-0005 charts scored:					Exam Type: Zone	
Chart	Exam	Date	Time	Examiner	QuestionSet	
1	1	2/18/1999	5:40 PM	admin	MGQT	
2	1	2/18/1999	5:48 PM	admin	MGQT	
3	1	2/18/1999	5:54 PM	admin	MGQT	1

		Spot/Vertical Scores
Prob	ID	Question
1.00	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
1.00	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
0.99	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
0.97	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?

Channel Contributions						
Weight	Channel					
-0.44	Electrodermal					
-0.04	Pulse					
-0.47	Respiration					
-0.04	Blood Volume	*				

Chart 1	Chart 1 Exam 1 MGQT				
React	Type	ID	Question		
		1	Is your last name S		
		2	Is your middle name		
0.99	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?		
		4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?		
0.99	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?		
0.67	C	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?		
		7	Were you born in Baltimore?		
0.96	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?		
0.96	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?		
0.37	С	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?		

Chart 2	2 Exam 1	MGQT	
React	Type	ID	Question
		4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
		1	Is your last name S
0.96	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
0.44	C	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
0.96	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
0.51	C	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
1.00	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
0.61	C	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
0.97	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
0.30	C	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Chart 3	Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT					
React	Type	ID	Question			
		1	Is your last name Se ?			
at .		2	Is your middle name			
0.99	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?			
		4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?			
0.99	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?			
0.68	C	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?			
		7	Were you born in Baltimore?			
1.00	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?			
0.81	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?			
0.50	С	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?			

Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory. All rights reserved. (301) 953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

99-0005 charts scored:					Exam Type: Rank	
Chart	Exam	Date	Time	Examiner	QuestionSet	
1	1	2/18/1999	5:40 PM	admin	MGQT	
2	1	2/18/1999	5:48 PM	admin	MGQT	
3	1	2/18/1999	5:54 PM	admin	MGQT	

		Spot/Vertical Scores
Rank	ID	Question
10.0	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
9.9	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
8.9	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
8.4	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
6.2	1	Is your last name S
2.3	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
1.3	2	Is your middle name
0.7	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
0.2	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
0.1	7	Were you born in Baltimore?

		Channel Contributions	
/eight	Channel		

Chart	1 Exam 1	MGQT	
Donk	Tuno	ID	Question
Rank	Type	10	
PB	R	1	Is your last name S
1.7	R	2	Is your middle name
8.7	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
EP B	R	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
9.4	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
2.8	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
2.6	R	7	Were you born in Baltimore?
7.3	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
7.2	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
1.3	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Chart 2 Exam 1 MGQT			
Rank	Type	ID	Question
3.3	R	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
3.9	R	1	Is your last name S
7.4	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
E	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
6.9	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
1.6	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
10.0	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
2.1	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
7.4	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
0.9	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Chart :	Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT						
Rank	Type	ID	Question				
5.9	R	1	Is your last name S ?				
3.5	R	2	Is your middle name				
8.9	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?				
2.8	R	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?				
P	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?				
3.5	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?				
1.3	R	7	Were you born in Baltimore?				
10.0	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?				
ΡВ	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?				
2.1	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?				

Version 4.0

Copyright (c) 1997 by The Johns Hopkins University/Applied Physics Laboratory. All rights reserved. (301) 953-5000: Dale E. Olsen and John C. Harris.

For assistance call technical support: (800) 428-7545

99-0005 charts scored:				Exam Type: Rank		
Chart	Exam	Date	Time	Examiner	QuestionSet	W V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
1	1	2/18/1999	5:40 PM	admin	MGQT	
2	1	2/18/1999	5:48 PM	admin	MGQT	
3	1	2/18/1999	5:54 PM	admin	MGQT	

		Spot/Vertical Scores
Rank	ID	Question
10.0	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
9.8	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
9.2	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
8.0	1	Is your last name S
7.2	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
2.3	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
1.6	2	Is your middle name
0.8	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
0.2	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
0.2	7	Were you born in Baltimore?

	Channel Contributions	
Weight Channel	100	TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK TANK

Chart	Chart 1 Exam 1 MGQT						
Rank	Type	ID	Question				
8.2	R	1	Is your last name S				
2.0	R	2	Is your middle name				
8.8	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?				
2.0	R	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?				
9.4	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?				
3.3	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?				
3.1	R	7	Were you born in Baltimore?				
7.5	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?				
7.4	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?				
1.6	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?				

Chart :	2 Exam 1	MGQT	
Rank	Type	ID	Question
3.7	R	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?
4.6	R	1	Is your last name S
7.6	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?
1.9	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
7.4	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?
1.9	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?
9.9	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?
2.7	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?
7.7	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?
1.2	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?

Chart 3 Exam 1 MGQT						
Rank	Type	ID	Question			
6.3	R	1	Is your last name S			
3.8	R	2	Is your middle name			
9.1	R	R3	Are you attempting without any information about the death of the female you found in the park?			
3.3	R	4	Do you now live in Woodlawn?			
8.9	R	R5	Did you do anything to that girl to cause her death?			
3.8	R	C6	Before your 15th birthday, did you ever tell a serious lie to get out of trouble?			
1.7	R	7	Were you born in Baltimore?			
10.0	R	R8	Had you ever been in the company of that girl you found, before the day you found her?			
3.7	R	R9	Had you ever been to the spot where the girl was found before the day you found her?			
2.3	R	C10	Prior to 1975, did you ever lie to someone that trusted you?			